

**SCHEDULE 5**

(section 37)

**CONSEQUENTIAL AND RELATED AMENDMENTS TO OTHER  
WRITTEN LAWS**

**1. Public Health (Food) Act (Chapter 182)**

Section 2	Delete the definition of "Director" and substitute with the following new definition therefor — " "Authority" means the Brunei Darussalam Food Authority established by section 3 of the Brunei Darussalam Food Authority Order, 2020;".
Section 3(4)	Repeal.
Section 4(1)/b/	Delete "on payment or tender of the current market value of the food" and substitute with "without payment" therefor.
Section 5(1)	Delete "him" from the third line and substitute with "it" therefor.
Section 5(4)	Delete "he" from the sixth line and substitute with "it" therefor.
Section 5(5)	Delete "he" from the third line and substitute with "it" therefor.
Section 6(5)	Delete "him" from the third line and substitute with "it" therefor.
All applicable sections	Delete "Director" wherever it appears in the Act and substitute with "Authority" therefor.

2. Wholesome Meat Order, 2011 [S 6/2011]

Section 2(1)	<p>Insert the following new definition immediately after "authorised officer" —</p> <p>" "Authority" means the Brunei Darussalam Food Authority established by section 3 of the Brunei Darussalam Food Authority Order, 2020;".</p> <p>Delete the definition of "Director".</p> <p>Delete the definition of "Minister" and substitute with the following new definition therefor —</p> <p>" "Minister" means the Minister of Health;".</p>
Section 3(4)	<p>Delete "him" and substitute with "it" therefor.</p>
Section 5	<p>In the heading, insert "import," immediately before "export".</p>
Section 5(1)	<p>Insert "import," immediately before "export".</p>
Section 5(2)(a)	<p>Insert "imports," immediately before "exports".</p>
Section 6(1)	<p>Insert "the licensee has obtained a permit from the Authority in respect of each consignment of meat or meat products to be imported by him and the importation is carried out in accordance with the conditions of the permit, and" immediately after "unless" in the third line.</p>
Section 6(2)(d)	<p>Delete "licensed under the Miscellaneous Licences Act (Chapter 127)".</p>

Section 6{2}{e}	Delete "under the Miscellaneous Licences Act (Chapter 127)" and substitute with "under any written law in force" therefor.
Section 7{3}	Delete "he" and substitute with "it" therefor.  Delete "his" and substitute with "its" therefor.
Section 8{2}	Delete "his" from the second line and substitute with "its" therefor.
Section 12{3}	Delete "his" and substitute with "its" therefor.
Section 13{1}	Delete "he" and substitute with "it" therefor.
Section 13{2}	Delete "his" from the second line and substitute with "its" therefor.
Section 25{1}{d}	Delete "that has not been licensed under the Miscellaneous Licences Act (Chapter 127);".
Section 25{1}{d}{ii}	Delete the comma and substitute with a semi colon therefor.
Section 25{1}{g}	Delete "that has not been licensed under the Miscellaneous Licences Act (Chapter 127)".
Section 37	Delete "he" and substitute with "it" therefor.
Section 38{2}{k}	Delete "licensed under the Miscellaneous Licences Act (Chapter 127)".

Section 38(2)(v) Delete "he" and substitute with "it" therefor.

All applicable sections Delete "Director" wherever it appears in the Order and substitute with "Authority" therefor.

3. Prevention of Corruption Act (Chapter 131)

SCHEDULE

Insert the following new item immediately after item 2 —  
"2A. Brunei Darussalam Food Authority".

4. Statutory Corporations (Contributions to Consolidated Fund) Order, 2016  
(S 28/2016)

SCHEDULE

Insert the following new item immediately after "Authority for Info-Communications Technology Industry of Brunei Darussalam" —  
"Brunei Darussalam Brunei Darussalam  
Food Authority Food Authority  
Order, 2020".

Made this 6th. day of Jamadilawal, 1442 Hijriah corresponding to the 21st. day of December, 2020 at Our Istana Nurul Iman, Bandar Seri Begawan, Brunei Darussalam.

HIS MAJESTY  
THE SULTAN AND YANG DI-PERTUAN,  
BRUNEI DARUSSALAM.